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User Manual for PBX-61162 Portable Speaker




WARNING!

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER
ON THIS SPEAKER. THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER ALL SERVICING TO A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to
alert the user to the presence of dangerous voltage within the product's enclosure
that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to humans.
Users should exhibit extra safety when this symbol appears in this instruction manual
and follow all precautions as they are stated.

PBX-61162 BATTERY

The PBX-61162 is a lithium battery powered PA loudspeaker. Be sure that you have
completely charged the battery prior to first use to maximize the battery's

lifespan .Once the power cord is connected to a power source and Power Switch is
set to ON/OFF, it will automatically begin charging (1~2 hours to fully charge the
lithium battery ) Even if the battery power is low, it will power on when connected to a
power source. The Battery Indicator icon (on right top side of led display) always red
when charging to full situation. Upon completion of the charging, Please disconnect
the power cable. With standard usage, a fully charged battery can play for about
2~3hours. Battery can be recharged about 300 times in its lifetime. When not in use,
the speaker should always be set OFF to prevent the unit from draining the battery.
When the unit is not used for prolonged periods of time, the battery will gradually lose
its power. It is recommended to fully charge the battery at least every 60 days.
PBX-61162 BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth Mode:Open the bluetooth of phone.Find the bluetooth name of the unit
called "QFX PBX-61162" to connect. After a successful match,you can play the music
from speaker. You won't need reconnect the Bluetooth when switching mode.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept

any interference received, including that may cause undesired operation.

Modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user

authority to operate the equipment

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used

in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful intereference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.




PBX-61162 REAR PANEL

Power Switch: ON/OFF.
. Light Switch: ON/OFF
. Power Supply: AC100-240V 50/60Hz
. Master volume Knob: Adjust from
Min to Max
Bass Knob: Adjust from Min to Max
Treble Knob : Adjust from Min to Max
. Microphone Volume Knob: Adjust
from Min to Max
. Mode Button: Toggle between AUX,
USB, TF, FM, BT
X1 Previous Track Button: Select
previous track
EAPlay/Pause Button
21 Next Track Button: Select next track
REPEAT
MIC PRIOR : Press to select /exit
Microphone Priority
9.5 Band EQ 10 11
10. Microphone Input
11. Guitar Input o e
12. AUX IN
13. TF card slot
14. USB slot
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PBX-61162 DISPLAY SYSTEM

SETTINGS

1.Input Mode: The LED display screen
will display the information of input
mode for USB/TF/BT/AUX/FM. When
a USB flash drive / TF Card is insert-
ed into the USB/TF input, the unit will
automatically switch to USB/TF mode
and begin playing .mp3 audio files
from the USB flash drive / TF Card.

2.Track Number: The track number
currently playing from the USB/TF
will display.

3. FM Mode: All FM channels display
here. Short press "play/pause” button
for auto scan all channels.

AC100-240V
50/60Hz

3
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PBX-61162 REMOTE CONTROL

1.STANDBY: Make the unit to be
standby mode.
2.Input Mode Button: Toggle between
USB,TF,FM,AUX,BT
3.Mute: Mute the track
4.PLAY/PAUSE
5.Previous Track: Select previous ;
channel 12--21-
6.Next Track: Select next channel. :
7.EQ: Select EQ mode. OFX
8.VOL-: Reduce the master volume ~—
9.VOL+: Increase the master volume
10.REP: Repeat the playing track.
11. Scan Channel in FM Mode
12-21. KEY Number for selecting the
certain track for USB flash drive
or TF card.

|

0000600
0000000
0006000

PBX-61162 TWS CONNECTION

(1) TWS connection: TWS Connection is only for two speakers, can not support
quantity over 2 PCS.

(2) Turn on the Speakers , press the MODE button to switch to BLUETOOTH mode,
and the word “BLUE” on the LED screen will flash.

(3) At the first time, please press the Play/Pause (TWS) button of one of unit for 3
seconds. Then two speakers will connect together.

(4) Connect the phone: Open the phone Bluetooth settings, Search and Connect
the main device Bluetooth Name ‘QFX PBX-61162’.

(5) Select music from phone and enjoy TWS playing in pairs with two Speakers.

(6) Exit TWS: Long press the Play/Pause (TWS) button for 3 seconds to exit the
TWS function
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TRUE WIRELESS STEREO

ﬂ@
CONNECT - CONECTAR 2 - RELIER D

PAIR 2 PBX-61162

Push the Mode Button on both speakers until
STEP 1 gpeakers are in Bluetooth Mode. Screen will
isplay the word “Blue”

PASO 1 Presione el botén de modo en ambos
- altavoces hasta los altavoces estan en
ETAPE 1 MODE Bluetooth Modo. La pantalla mostrara
la palabra "Blue"
Appuyez sur le bouton Mode sur les deux haut-
parleurs Ijusqu'a ce gue les haut-parleurs soient en
mode Bluetooth. L'ecran affichera le mot «Blue»

STEP 2 PASO 2 ETAPE 2 STEP 3 PASO 3 ETAPE 3
On your device, tum your Bluetooth settings
ﬁ @ “ON”, you will then select “QFX PBX-61162".
TWS  s3sec Enjoy TWS (True Wireless Stereo) sound
When both speakers are in Bluetooth from your phone via Bluetooth!

%?g%é%%ﬂ&gn\?onoﬁlmeemsbgeug%‘eﬂ En su dispositivo, active la configuracion
time you put both speakers in Bluetooth [ de Blustooth, luego seleccionara "QFX
mode at the same time, speakers wil PBX-61162". Disfruta TWS (True Wireless
connect automatically. Stereo) sonido desde su teléfono a través
Cuando ambos altavoces estén en modo 1 de Bluetooth!

y[%%e&gﬁte 3 Sur votre appareil, activez vos parameétres
bip. La proxima vez Bluetooth, vous sélectionnerez ensuite
ltavoces en «QFX PBX-61162». Profitez de TWS
o .12 e} U@ Widess Sicreo) son devore
; téléphone via Bluetooth!
ue les deux enceintes sont en mode
h ?puyez sur et maintenez le
%endant 3 secondes. Vous
ip. La prochaine fois que
vous mettrez les deux haut-parleurs en
Bluetooth en méme temps, les haut-
parleurs connecteront automatiquement.




jADVERTENCIA!

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO RETIRE LA
CUBIERTA DE ESTE ALTAVOZ. NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USU-
ARIO ADENTRO. CONSULTE TODO EL SERVICIO A UN TECNICO CALIFICADO

El rayo con el simbolo de punta de flecha dentro de un triangulo equilatero tiene la
intencién de alertar al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso dentro del gabinete
del producto que puede ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo de
descarga eléctrica para los humanos. Los usuarios deben exhibir seguridad adicional
cuando este simbolo aparece en este manual de instrucciones y seguir todas las
precauciones tal como se indican.

PBX-61162 BATERIA

ElI PBX-61162 es un altavoz PA alimentado por bateria de litio. Asegurese de haber
cargado completamente la bateria antes del primer uso para maximizar la bateria.
vida util. Una vez que el cable de alimentacion esta conectado a una fuente de
alimentacion y el interruptor de alimentacion esta en ON / OFF, comenzara a
cargarse automaticamente ( 1~2 horas para cargar completamente la bateria de litio)
Incluso si la bateria esta baja, se encendera encendido cuando esta conectado a una
fuente de alimentacion. El icono del indicador de bateria (en la parte superior dere-
cha de la pantalla LED) siempre esta en rojo cuando se carga a plena capacidad. Al
finalizar la carga, desconecte el cable de alimentacion. Con el uso estandar, una
bateria completamente cargada puede funcionar durante aproximadamente

2~3 horas. La bateria se puede recargar unas 300 veces en su vida 0til. Cuando no
esté en uso, el altavoz siempre debe estar APAGADO para evitar que la unidad agote
la bateria. Cuando la unidad no se utiliza durante periodos prolongados, la bateria
perdera energia gradualmente. Se recomienda cargar completamente la bateria al
menos cada 60 dias.

PBX-61162 BLUETOOTH

Modo Bluetooth: abra el bluetooth del teléfono. Busque el nombre del bluetooth de la
unidad llamada "QFX PBX-61162" para conectarse. Después de un partido exitoso,
puedes reproducir la musica desde el altavoz. No necesitara volver a conectar el
Bluetooth cuando cambie de modo.




PBX-61162 PANEL TRASERO

1. Interruptor de encendido: ON / OFF
2. Interruptor de luz: ON / OFF
3. Fuente de alimentacion:
AC100-240V 50 / 60Hz
4. Perilla de volumen maestro: ajuste
desde Min to Max
5. Botdn de graves: ajuste de minimo
a maximo
6. Perilla de agudos: ajuste de minimo
a maximo
7. Perilla de volumen del micréfono:
ajuste de Min a Max
8. Botén de modo: alternar entre AUX,
USB, TF, FM, BT
X1 Boton de pista anterior: Seleccionar
Pista anterior
Boton Reproducir / Pausa
31 Boton de pista siguiente: seleccione
la pista siguiente
REPETIR
MIC PRIOR: presione para
seleccionar / salir Prioridad
de microfono 10
9. Ecualizador de 5 bandas
10. Entrada de micréfono
11. Entrada de guitarra
12. AUX IN
13. Ranura para tarjeta TF
14. Ranura USB

PBX-61162 SISTEMA DE

VISUALIZACION AJUSTES

1.Modo de entrada: la pantalla LED
mostrara la informacién de entrada
modo para USB/ TF/BT/AUX /FM.
Cuando se inserta una unidad flash
USB / tarjeta TF ed en la entrada
USB / TF, la unidad cambia automati
camente al modo USB / TF
y comienza a reproducir archivos de
audio .mp3 desde la unidad flash
USB / tarjeta TF.

2.Numero de seguimiento: el nimero
de seguimiento actualmente jugando
desde el USB / TF mostrara.

3. Modo FM: se muestran todos los
canales FM aqui. Presione breve
mente el boton "reproducir / pausar"
para escaneo automatico de todos
los canales.

POWER

11

Light Switch

AC100-240V
50/60Hz

3
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PBX-61162 CONTROL REMOTO

-

. STANDBY: hacer que la unidad sea
modo de espera.

2. Boton de modo de entrada: alternar

entre USB, TF, FM, AUX, BT

Mute: silenciar la pista

JUGAR / PAUSA

Pista Anterior: Seleccionar anterior

canal 12--21-+

6. Siguiente pista: seleccione :

el siguiente canal. i

7. EQ: selecciona el modo EQ. ~——

8. VOL-: reduce el volumen maestro

9

1
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. VOL +: aumenta el volumen maestro
0. REP: repite la pista de
reproduccion.
11. Escanear canal en modo FM
12-21. Numero CLAVE para seleccio
nar el cierta pista para unidad
flash USB o tarjeta TF.

PBX-61162 TWS CONEXION

(1) Conexion TWS: la conexion TWS es solo para dos altavoces, no puede admitir
Cantidad sobre 2 PCS.

(2) Encienda los altavoces, presione el boton MODE para cambiar al modo
BLUETOOTH, y la palabra "BLUE" en la pantalla LED parpadeara.

(3) La primera vez, presione el botén Reproducir / Pausa (TWS) de una de las
unidades durante 3 segundos. Luego, dos altavoces se conectaran juntos.

(4) Conecte el teléfono: abra la configuracion de Bluetooth del teléfono, busque
y conecte el nombre principal del dispositivo Bluetooth "QFX PBX-61162".

(5) Seleccione musica del teléfono y disfrute de TWS jugando en parejas con
dos altavoces.

(6) Salir de TWS: mantenga presionado el botén Reproducir / Pausa (TWS)
durante 3 segundos para salir del Funcién TWS




ATTENTION!

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE
COUVERCLE DE CET ENCEINTE. IL N'Y AAUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR
L'UTILISATEUR. REFEREZ TOUTES LES REPARATIONS A UN TECHNICIEN
QUALIFIE

Le flash avec symbole de pointe de fleche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné

a alerter I'utilisateur de la présence d'une tension dangereuse dans I'enceinte du
produit qui peut étre d'une amplitude suffisante pour constituer un risque de choc
électrique pour I'homme. Les utilisateurs doivent faire preuve d'une sécurité supplé-
mentaire lorsque ce symbole apparait dans ce manuel d'instructions et suivre toutes
les précautions telles qu'elles sont indiquées.

PBX-61162 BATTERIE

Le PBX-61162 est un haut-parleur PA alimenté par batterie au lithium. Assurez-vous
que vous avez complétement chargé la batterie avant la premiére utilisation pour
maximiser la durée de vie.Une fois que le cordon d'alimentation est connecté a une
source d'alimentation et que l'interrupteur d'alimentation est réglé sur ON / OFF, il
commencera automatiquement la charge (1~2 heures pour charger complétement
la batterie au lithium) Méme si la puissance de la batterie est faible, elle alimentera
allumé lorsqu'il est connecté a une source d'alimentation. L'icone de l'indicateur de
batterie (sur le coté supérieur droit de I'écran LED) est toujours rouge lors de la
charge a pleine charge. Une fois la charge terminée, veuillez débrancher le cable
d'alimentation. Avec une utilisation standard, une batterie completement chargée peut
jouer pendant environ 2~3 heures. La batterie peut étre rechargée environ 300 fois
au cours de sa durée de vie. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, le haut-parleur doit toujours
étre réglé sur OFF pour empécher l'appareil de décharger la batterie. Lorsque
I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant des périodes prolongées, la batterie perdra
progressivement sa puissance. Il est recommandé de charger compléetement la
batterie au moins tous les 60 jours.

PBX-61162 BLUETOOTH

Mode Bluetooth: Ouvrez le bluetooth du téléphone.Trouvez le nom bluetooth de
I'appareil appelé "QFX PBX-61162" pour vous connecter. Aprés un match réussi, vous
pouvez écouter la musique du haut-parleur. Vous n'aurez pas besoin de reconnecter
le Bluetooth lors du changement de mode.




PBX-61162 PANNEAU ARRIERE

Interrupteur d'alimentation: ON/OFF
Interrupteur d'éclairage: ON/JOFF
Alimentation: AC100-240V 50 / 60Hz
Bouton de volume principal: ajustez
Min a Max
Bouton de basse: ajustez de Min
a Max
Bouton d'aigus: ajustez de Min
a Max
. Bouton de volume du microphone:
Ajustez de Min a Max
. Bouton Mode: basculer entre AUX,
USB, TF, FM, BT
EBouton de piste précédente: Sélec
tionnez piste précédente
EABouton Lecture / Pause
[E1Bouton piste suivante: sélectionner la
piste suivante
REPETER
MIC PRIOR: Appuyez pour
sélectionner / quitter Priorité du
microphone 11
9. Egaliseur 5 bandes
10. Entrée microphone

® N o o pON~

11. Entrée guitare POWER  LightSwitch o
12. AUX IN
13. Emplacement pour carte TF D
14. Fente USB AC100-240V
60/60Hz o

PBX-61162 SYSTEME D'AFFICHAGE

REGLAGES

1. Mode d'entrée: I'écran d'affichage
LED affichera les informations
d'entrée mode pour USB / TF / BT
AUX / FM. Quand une clé USB /
carte TF est insérée connecté a | )
I'entrée USB / TF, I'appareil
basculer automatiquement en mode
USB / TF et commencer 3 lire des
fichiers audio .mp3 a partir du lecteur
flash USB / carte TF.

. Numéro de piste: le numéro de piste
en cours de lecture depuis 'USB / TF
Affichera.

. Mode FM: tous les canaux FM
s'affichent ici. Appuyez briévement
sur le bouton "lecture / pause"
pour le balayage automatique de
tous les canaux.

FCC-ID: OGGQFX-1215 &

N

w




PBX-61162 TELECOMMANDE

-

. STANDBY: Faites en sorte que l'unité

.]

soit mode veille. @ @ G “““““ 1--3
2. Bouton du mode d'entrée: basculer OO0 4--6
entre USB, TF, FM, AUX, BT 000 | 7..9
3. Mute: couper la piste o D! 10--11
4. JOUER / PAUSE
5. Piste précédente: sélectionnez . 000
précédente canal 12--211 Q@ O
6. Piste suivante: sélectionnez la i 0 e e

chaine suivante. e
7. EQ: Sélectionnez le mode EQ. — J
8. VOL-: Réduisez le volume principal
9. VOL +: augmenter le volume

principal
10. REP: Répétez la piste en cours

de lecture.
11. Balayer la chaine en mode FM
12-21. Numéro de clé pour sélectionner
le certaine piste pour clé USB
ou carte TF.

PBX-61162 TWS CONNEXION

(1) Connexion TWS: La connexion TWS est uniquement pour deux haut-parleurs,
ne peut pas prendre en charge quantité supérieure a 2 PCS.

(2) Allumez les haut-parleurs, appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour passer en mode
BLUETOOTH, et le mot «<BLUE» sur I'écran LED clignote.

(3) Pour la premiére fois, appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / Pause (TWS) de I'un des
appareils pendant 3 secondes. Ensuite, deux haut-parleurs se connecteront
ensemble.

(4) Connecter le téléphone: ouvrez les paramétres Bluetooth du téléphone,
recherchez et connectez le nom Bluetooth principal de I'appareil «QFX PBX-61162».

(5) Sélectionnez la musique du téléphone et profitez de TWS en jouant avec deux
haut-parleurs.

(6) Quitter TWS: appuyez longuement sur le bouton Lecture / Pause (TWS) pendant
3 secondes pour quitter le Fonction TWS







